
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting 

Orbis Joint Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Friday, 12 October 
2018 at 2.00 pm

Members’ Conference 
Room, County Hall, 
Penrhyn Road, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey, KT1 
2DN

Joss Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9702

joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 

2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on          

020 8541 9702.

Members of the Committee
Cllr Helyn Clack (Surrey County Council) (Co-Chairman)

 Cllr David Elkin (East Sussex County Council) (Co-Chairman)
 Cllr Denise Turner-Stewart (Surrey County Council)       

Cllr Bob Standley (East Sussex County Council)
 Cllr Andrew Wealls (Brighton & Hove City Council) 

Cllr Leslie Hamilton (Brighton and Hove City Council)



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 

(Pages 5 
- 10)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or 
[...]
 11% of the operating budget) but the restructure offered 
the opportunity to also provide a broader ‘cradle to grave’ offer with a 
greater emphasis on the development of longer term category strategies to 
support commissioning; alongside a supplier and contract management 
focus to ensure value for money (VFM) is delivered through the lifecycle of 
our contracts.     

Furthermore, a move away from small specialist teams, to wider 
professional groupings, offered the potential to use resource more flexibly 
and efficiently across teams and between authorities, as well as offering 
the possibility for improved knowledge sharing.  

It is now nearly 18 months since this model went live (the formal 
integration of the BHCC has now also recently completed) and this paper 
offer the opportunity to assess the extent to which this ambition has been 
realised.

(Pages 
69 - 74)

10 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Orbis Joint Committee will be held on 21 January 
2019. 

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Thursday, 4 October 2018



Page 4 of 4

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



Page 1 of 5

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm 
on 6 July 2018 at Brighton & Hove City Council, Hove Town Hall, Norton 
Road, Hove, BN3 3BQ.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 12 October 2018.

(* present)

Elected Members:

* Mrs Helyn Clack (Co-Chairman)
* Councillor David Elkin (Co-Chairman)
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart
* Bob Standley
* Andrew Wealls
* Cllr Leslie Hamilton

In attendance

John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Orbis
Simon Pollock, Assistant Director of Business Operations, Orbis
Gail Perryman, Programme Coordinator, Orbis
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Performance, Strategy and Change, Orbis
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director (Customers, Digital and 
Transformation), Surrey County Council
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director for Finance and Resources, 
Brighton and Hove City Council
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, 
Governance and Law, Brighton and Hove City Council

1/18 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  [Item 1]

(a) Apologies

1.1 Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
sent his apologies.

(b) Declarations of Interest 

1.2 There were none.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public

1.3There were no Part Two items on the agenda

2/18 MINUTES  [Item 2]

2.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes to be a correct 
record of the meeting on 12 April 2018.

3/18 2017/18 BUDGET OUTTURN  [Item 3]

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 of 5

3.1 Officers introduced the report which showed that there had been a net 
underspend of the budget driven by meeting efficiency targets and 
savings in staffing costs as the number of agency staff declined.

3.2 In response to Councillor Wealls, Officers stated that the £70,000 
transfer reflected several items moving in and out of the operating 
budget as listed in the appendix.

3.3 In response to Councillor Standley, Officers stated that the additional 
savings from staff vacancies would be a one off saving as these posts 
would be filled in the next financial year bringing the budget back in 
line with targets. The posts had not be recruited to as they were part of 
teams going through restructuring, but it would not be viable for these 
posts to be deleted in the long run. 

3.4 In response to Councillor Clack, Officers stated that they would be 
able to provide a written response to confirm the total spend on 
redundancy. Officers confirmed that redundancy payments had been 
higher than expected due to the volume of voluntary redundancies 
taken across the authorities.

3.5 RESOLVED:
That the Committee noted:

1. Orbis operating budget variance of -£2.5m at year end
2. £1.5m spend on Orbis investment and redundancies
3. Services achieved £5m efficiencies by year end
4. Agency expenditure of £2m (4% of staffing)

That the Committee agreed:

5. £0.07m transfer to the Orbis operating budget

4/18 PROPERTY SERVICE UPDATE  [Item 4]

4.1 The Chief Property Officer introduced the report which discussed the 
process of integration so far, what the next steps were and the 
challenges that property services faced such as very different 
geography between the three authorities, different landlord models 
and business plans which were out of synchronisation.

4.2 In response to Councillor Elkin, Officers responded that there was only 
one integrated post in Brighton & Hove City Council’s property 
services. The aim was to achieve an integration of systems and 
processes rather than integrated posts. Orbis was currently looking to 
procure a new database system for property services which would be 
used acr
[...]
utler@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1

Orbis Joint Committee - Draft forward plan 

Date Title Summary Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Notes 

21 January 
2018

Budget Monitoring report Regular 
monitoring budget 
report to provide 
an update on 
progress against 
savings targets.

Kevin Foster, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, ESCC

Michael 
Coughlin, 
Executive 
Director of 
Customers, 
Digital & 
Transformation, 
SCC

David 
Kuenssberg, 
Executive 
Director Finances 
& Resources, 
BHCC

Service Update Members will 
receive an update 
on progress being 
made in within a 
specific service 
area

Kevin Foster, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, ESCC

Michael 
Coughlin, 
Executive 
Director of 
Customers, 
Digital & 
Transformation, 
SCC

David 
Kuenssberg, 
Executive 
Director Finances 
& Resources

Performance Update Quarterly 
performance 
metrics update 
and progress 
against KPIs

Kevin Foster, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, ESCC

Michael 
Coughlin, 
Executive 
Director of 
Customers, 
Digital & 
Transformation, 
SCC

Page 13



 Annex 1

David 
Kuenssberg, 
Executive 
Director Finances 
& Resources

Page 14



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL,
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2018

LEAD 
OFFICER:

DAVID KUENSSBERG (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & 
RESOURCES, BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL), KEVIN 
FOSTER (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, EAST SUSSEX 
COUNTY COUNCIL), MICHAEL COUGHLIN (EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR CUSTOMER, DIGITAL & TRANSFORMATION, 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL)           

SUBJECT: AUGUST BUDGET MONITORING

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the financial position 
of Orbis at the end of August 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is asked to note:
1. Orbis operating budget variance of -£0.2m at year end.
2. £1m estimated full year spend on Orbis investment;
3. Year to date spend of £0.8m on redundancies.
4. Agency expenditure of £0.6m (2% of staffing).
5. Services plan to achieve £4.6m efficiencies by year end.
6. Audit report on Orbis budget management.
The Joint Committee is asked to approve:
7. £0.04m transfer to the Orbis operating budget.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring the sound financial 
management of the partnership, delivering the business plan and 
monitoring the investment.
 

DETAILS:

8. The 2018/19 Joint Operating Net Budget is £62.6m, including 
efficiency savings of £4.6m. 

Page 15

Item 6



2

Orbis Joint Operating Budget

9. As at 31 August 2018 the forecast year end variance is -£0.2m. The 
year to date variance is -£0.5m and -£0.2m of this is staffing where 
there are vacancies due to recent or future restructures. The full year 
variance is mainly due to the lower pension adjustment, as services 
reduce their staffing spend to deliver savings.

10. The following tables show the full year forecast position of the Joint 
Orbis Budget by service and the revenue contribution for each 
authority. 

Table 1 Joint Operating Budget by service

Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Business Operations 2,702 2,523 -178 6,484 6,484 0
Finance 4,423 4,401 -23 10,615 10,616 0
HR&OD 2,718 2,773 56 6,523 6,523 0
IT&D 8,329 8,138 -191 19,989 19,989 0
Management 972 892 -80 2,333 2,118 -215
Procurement 2,270 2,130 -140 5,448 5,448 0
Property 4,660 4,670 10 11,184 11,184 0
Total Net Expenditure 26,073 25,527 -547 62,576 62,360 -215

Subjective Analysis
Staffing 29,168 29,016 -152 70,003 70,353 350
Non-Staffing 2,756 2,888 132 6,615 6,050 -565
Total Expenditure 31,924 31,904 -21 76,619 76,403 -216

Income -5,851 -6,377 -526 -14,043 -14,042 0

Net Expenditure 26,073 25,527 -547 62,576 62,360 -215

Contributions 
BHCC 5,601 5,484 -117 13,443 13,397 -46
ESCC 6,136 6,007 -129 14,726 14,676 -51
SCC 14,336 14,035 -300 34,406 34,288 -118

Total 26,073 25,527 -547 62,576 62,360 -215

Year to Date Ful
[...]
brief both members in the 
months the committee does not have a meeting.

Contact Officers:
Louise Lawson – Senior Principal Accountant

Consulted:

Annexes:

Sources/background papers:

Page 20



 

Internal Audit Report 

Orbis Integrated Budget 
Management 

Final 

Assignment Lead: Paul Fielding, Principal Auditor 

Assignment Manager: Mark Winton, Audit Manager 

Prepared for: East Sussex County Council, Surrey County Council and Brighton & 
Hove City Council 
Date: 17 September 2018 

 

Page 21



Internal Audit Report – Orbis Integrated Budget Management 

 Page 2 

Report Distribution List 

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer (ESCC) 
Dave Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance & Resources (B&HCC) 
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director of Customers, Digital & Transformation (SCC) 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer (ESCC) 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (SCC) 
Nigel Manvell, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (B&HCC) 
Graham Liddell, Head of Finance (Technology & Process) 
Susan Smyth, Head of Strategic Finance (Business Development & Investment) 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy, Performance & Change - Orbis 
Louise Lawson, Finance Manager 
 
 
 

This audit report is written for the officers named in the distribution list. If you would like to share it 
with anyone else, please consult the Chief Internal Auditor. 

East Sussex County Council - Internal Audit Key Contact Information  
Chief Internal Auditor: Russell Banks,  01273 481447, russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk  
Audit Manager: Mark Winton,  01273 481953,  mark.winton@eastsussex.gov.uk  
Anti-Fraud Hotline:   01273 481995,  confidentialreporting@eastsussex.gov.uk  

  

Page 22

mailto:russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:mark.winton@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:confidentialreporting@eastsussex.gov.uk


Internal Audit Report – Orbis Integrated Budget Management 

 Page 3 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The review of the Orbis Integrated Budget Management process has assessed the budget 
mana
[...]
budget for High Weald should be MoBo.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL, BRIGHTON AND 
HOVE CITY COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY 
COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2018

LEAD 
OFFICER:

KEVIN FOSTER (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, EAST SUSSEX 
COUNTY COUNCIL), MICHAEL COUGHLIN (EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS, DIGITAL & TRANSFORMATION, 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL) & DAVID KUENSSBERG 
(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESOURCES, BRIGHTON 
& HOVE CITY COUNCIL)               

SUBJECT: ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

To provide an update on key performance metrics within the partnership.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Orbis Joint Committee note the performance statistics 
presented.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is responsible for the effective monitoring of Orbis 
Performance

DETAILS:

Background

1. The terms of reference of the Joint Committee are to oversee and improve the 
delivery of the services for the benefit of the each participating council and in 
particular to:

a. Approve the Orbis Business Plan and performance measures
b. Monitor the Orbis Business Plan and performance of Orbis

2. A Performance Framework and dashboard continues to be developed to provide 
the Orbis Leadership team and wider community with the tools and insights 
needed to evaluate the performance of Orbis.  This will also aid more informed 
decision making and identification of improvement areas.

3. Further to the report presented to the Committee in July, further progress has 
been made with direct support from the East Sussex Corporate Performance 
Team.

4. Data is provided based on availability and is mostly for April to June (Q1), see 
individual sections for details.

Workforce Demographics

Page 43

Item 7



Table 1 – Orbis employees by gender full/part time

Chart 1 – Age profile of employees within Orbis

5%

15%

26%

32%

20%

2%

Employees
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

< 2
[...]
ef Operating Officer, ESCC
 Michael Coughlin – Executive Director of Customers, Digital & 

Transformation, SCC
 David Kuenssberg – Exec. Director of Finance & Resources, BHCC

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL, BRIGHTON AND 
HOVE CITY COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY 
COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2018

LEAD 
OFFICER:

MICHAEL COUGHLIN (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
CUSTOMERS, DIGITAL & TRANSFORMATION, SURREY 
COUNTY COUNCIL) 

SUBJECT: SCC TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

Surrey County Council is undertaking a large scale transformation programme to 
address identified performance, financial and organisational culture issues to 
improve service delivery to residents and value for money. 

The key components of the programme include a Vision for Surrey in 2030, a 
refreshed approach to partnership work, the development of ‘Deals’ with the 
community, full business cases for critical service areas and enabling functions, 
revised financial systems, processes and practices and a culture audit and change 
programme.
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Orbis Joint Committee notes the detail of the 
transformation programme in Surrey and the key areas of focus.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee requested further detail around the SCC transformation 
programme at the Committee meeting in July 2018

DETAILS:

Transformation Programme
1. Surrey County Council faces a number of performance, financial and cultural 

issues, including significant budget pressures as a result of substantial forecast 
demand for services and reducing funding. There is an estimated budget shortfall 
of £240m by the year 2020/21.

2. A new Chief Executive, Joanna Killian was appointed earlier this year and has 
strengthened the corporate leadership team to address the lack of strategic 
capacity and capability within the organisation.

3. A comprehensive and wide-ranging programme of activity has been initiat
[...]
ons 
completed. Not only was this designed to reduce costs (£345k budget 
savings for 17/18, 11% of the operating budget) but the restructure 
offered the opportunity to also provide a broader ‘cradle to grave’ offer 
with a greater emphasis on the development of longer term category 
strategies to support commissioning; alongside a supplier and contract 
management focus to ensure value for money is delivered through the 
lifecycle of our contracts.     

Furthermore, a move away from small specialist teams, to wider 
professional groupings, offered the potential to use resource more 
flexibly and efficiently across teams and between authorities, as well 
as offering the possibility for improved knowledge sharing.  

It is now nearly 18 months since this model went live (the formal 
integration of the Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) has now also 
recently completed) and this paper offers the opportunity to assess the 
extent to which this ambition has been realised.
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that:

1. The Joint Committee note the progress that the procurement 
department has made in delivering the ambition set out in the 
above summary.

Page 69

Item 9



2

2. The Joint Committee is sighted of the further developments that 
are planned to address areas that have not yet been delivered 
(or are not in the process of being successfully delivered).

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

To ensure the Joint Committee is kept informed about the progress to-
date, including both successes and challenges, and understands the 
plans to address those areas that require further development.

DETAILS:

Service Update for the Procurement Services Function.

1. This section sets out progress made over the last 18 months against the 
three key objectives below: 

 Improved efficiencies through flexible use of resource etc.
 A broader strategic offer encompassing the full procurement lifecycle.
 Improved learning (and hence value for money) through effective joint 

work
[...]
tioned us in Quartile 2 (average with significant 
number of good elements).

26. It is planned that this benchmarking becomes an annual exercise, which 
will become increasingly useful as it is refined and becomes more robust. 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT:

27. Continue to drive efficiencies from our strategic procurement activities by 
ensuring we focus resource on those areas where we can add significant 
value (typically complex).

28. Use the results of our benchmarking and progress against performance 
targets to identify areas of focus. 

29. Begin to focus more on the development of our future commercial activity 
as an income source (analysis underway to identify where we have specific 
capabilities that will allow us to differentiate from others, in areas of high 
demand). 

30. Increasingly develop partnership working, particularly with District & 
Boroughs.

31. Refine the current delivery model to make it more flexible so it can 
efficiently/effectively take account of the different pulls that come from each 
authority (e.g. category management). 

32. Continue to develop our systems (and data), particularly programme 
management, to effectively support joint working.

Contact Officer: Ross Duguid, Assistant Director Procurement. 
Tel: 07854 158844

Annexes:
 None

Sources/background papers:
 None

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN
	Item 5 - Item 10 OJC October 2018 Annex 1 Forward Plan

	6 AUGUST BUDGET MONITORING
	Item 6 - Annex 1 Orbis Budget Management 1819 - Final Audit Report
	Item 6 - Annex 2 OJC 181012 - ACR Adjustment

	7 ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	8 SCC TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
	Item 8 - OJC Oct 2018 SCC transformation- Annex 2 - CIPFA ReportJuly 2018
	8 Finance Improvement Plan
	ITEM 08 - Annex 1 - CIPFA ReportJuly 2018


	Item 8 - Annex 3 Surrey County Council Finance Improvement Plan - Orbis

	9 SERVICE UPDATE - PROCUREMENT



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm 
on 12 October 2018 at Members' Conference Room, County Hall, Penrhyn 
Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey, KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
21 January 2019.

Elected Members:

 
* Councillor David Elkin (Chairman)
 Councillor Denise Turner-Stewart
* Councillor Bob Standley
* Councillor Andrew Wealls
* Councillor Leslie Hamilton
* Councillor Charlotte Morley

In attendance

Andrew Baird, Democratic Services Officer

Michael Coughlin, Director of Customer, Digital and 
Transformation, Surrey County Council

Ross Duguid, Head of Procurement and Commissioning, Surrey 
County Council

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County 
Council

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, 
Brighton and Hove City Council

Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County 
Council

Adrian Stockbridge – Head of Strategy, Performance & Change, 
Surrey County Council

36/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Denise Turner-Stewart

37/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2]

The minutes of the Orbis Joint Committee meeting held on 6 July 2018 were 
agreed as a true record of that meeting.

38/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

39/18 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4]



Page 2 of 7

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]
There were none.

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]
There were none.

40/18 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy Performance & Change, Surrey County 
Council

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Members discussed potential services within the Orbis Partnership 
that it would be beneficial for the Committee to receive an update on. It 
was decided to delay agreement on which service to receive an 
update from in January 2019 until the end of the meeting as 
discussions during the meeting could reveal issues that the Committee 
may wish to consider in more detail through a Service Update.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

That the Orbis Joint Committee reviewed and approved its forward plan

41/18 AUGUST BUDGET MONITORING  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Michael Coughlin, Director of Customer, Digital and Transformation, Surrey 
County Council

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, Brighton 
and Hove City Council

Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council

Adrian Stockbridge – Head of Strategy, Performance & Change, Surrey 
County Council



Page 3 of 7

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Clarity was sought on why the Full Year Variances for Services within 
the Orbis Partnership had been omitted from the report. Officers 
indicated that spending across service areas was difficult to predict 
several months prior to the end of the financial year due to a lack of 
clarity around potential areas of underspend and overspend. Members 
were, however, advised that there was the likelihood of an underspend 
of £100,000 within the Finance Team, a saving which would benefit all 
partners. Further information was requested on whether the savings 
forecast for Orbis in 2018/19 were achievable and the Committee was 
advised that there was uncertainty around some of the savings 
projected but that steps were being taken to mitigate the risks to 
delivering these.

2. Discussions turned to the Orbis Joint Operating Budget for the 
financial year 2018/19, the Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) 
contribution to which had been increased by £0.2 million. Members 
were informed that this was a technical adjustment in BHCC’s financial 
contribution to Orbis as funding allocations had been moved from one 
area of the budget to another. This enabled the variance to be agreed 
through BHCC’s Targeted Budget Management process. Officers 
agreed to highlight variations in BHCC’s contribution to Orbis more 
clearly through financial reporting mechanisms in future.

3. Further information was requested on the overspend within the 
Property Service. The Committee was advised that it may be 
necessary to recruit more staff into the Property Service to meet core 
objectives. Members heard that the Service was holding a number of 
vacancies and that a restructure would be undertaken in 2019 to 
determine posts that could be deleted.

4. Clarity was sought on progress that had been made in implementing 
the recommendations made through the Internal Audit report. 
Members were advised that the audit had taken place immediately 
following BHCC’s inclusion in the partnership which meant that 
delivering against these recommendations was about continued 
integration. Specific reference was made to the work of the Finance 
Team which was working to automate more aspects of its financial 
reporting and the support that it provided to individual services with the 
partnership.

5. The Committee was advised that the Property & Design Service within 
BHCC had resisted efforts to integrate with Orbis which had not been 
as proactive as other BHCC services in terms of integration with Orbis 
which had created some challenges around implementing Orbis 
budget processes. Efforst were being made to ensure that this service 
plays a bigger part in budget processes. BHCC would become part of 
the budget setting and management process from the 2019/2020 
financial year and this would support a sense of shared ownership of 
the Orbis budget. Members heard that BHCC had long established 
processes in place for managing service budgets and that there had 



Page 4 of 7

been some challenges associated with moving onto Orbis budget 
management processes.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. Variations to BHCC’s contribution to the Orbis Partnership budget to 
be highlighted more clearly within BHCC’s financial reporting in future.

RESOLVED:

That the Orbis Joint Committee:

i. noted the Orbis operating budget variance of -£0.2m at year end;

ii. noted the£1m estimated full year spend on Orbis investment;

iii. noted the year to date spend of £0.8m on redundancies;

iv. noted the agency expenditure of £0.6m (2% of staffing);

v. noted the Services plan to achieve £4.6m efficiencies by year end;

vi. noted the Audit report on Orbis budget management; and 

vii. approved the £0.04m transfer to the Orbis operating budget.

42/18 ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING  [Item 7]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Michael Coughlin, Director of Customer, Digital and Transformation, Surrey 
County Council

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, Brighton 
and Hove City Council

Adrian Stockbridge – Head of Strategy, Performance & Change, Surrey 
County Council

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. An introduction to the report was provided by officers who gave the 
Committee an overview of workforce data that had been collected 
across the three authorities. Members heard that there were some 
variations in how this information was collected across the partners 
and that it was necessary to standardise and create consistency in the 
workforce data that was collected across the three authorities. The 
Committee was advised that Orbis had an ageing workforce profile 



Page 5 of 7

and, as such, a strategy was being devised to target recruitment 
towards a younger demographic.

2. The Committee discussed the variation in sickness absence across 
the three authorities. This was in part explained by the differing 
methods and timeframes used to monitor sickness absence. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

That the Orbis Joint Committee noted the performance statistics presented.

43/18 SCC TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  [Item 8]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Michael Coughlin, Director of Customer, Digital and Transformation, Surrey 
County Council

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council

David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resourcing, Brighton 
and Hove City Council

Adrian Stockbridge – Head of Strategy, Performance & Change, Surrey 
County Council

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee received an introduction to the report from officers who 
provided an overview of Surrey County Council’s (the Council) 
Transformation Programme. Members heard that there was a 
significant challenge to the SCC’s financial sustainability over the 
coming years and that the Transformation Programme aimed to 
address this through a rapid and fundamental shift in both culture and 
service delivery across the organisation. £40 million of savings were 
required for the 2018/19 financial year to avoid drawing on more of the 
Council’s reserves.

2. Officers advised that SCC had temporarily paused the integration of its 
HR and Finance teams into the Orbis partnership. This was to ensure 
that SCC had the resource and capability within these services to 
support delivery of the Transformation Programme. SCC’s HR and 
Finance Teams would continue to cooperate and collaborate with its 
Orbis partners but further integration of these services would be on 
hold until late 2019/ early 2020.



Page 6 of 7

3. Further information was requested on what impact this pause would 
have on delivery against agreed savings for the financial year 2018/19. 
It was confirmed that originally budgeted savings within Orbis HR and 
Finance functions had been achieved, It would be necessary to adapt 
the integration process in order to deliver the savings targeted to be 
made in 2019/20. 

4. Members were informed that ‘bridge roles’ had been created for HR 
and Finance to ensure their continued co-ordinated management 
across the partnership, which would help to facilitate the integration of 
these services into the partnership when SCC was in a position to do 
so. Officers also highlighted the development of an Action Plan to 
support a process of integration that incorporated the requirements of 
the sovereign partners. Members requested that the Action Plan be 
brought to the January meeting of the Orbis Joint Committee to keep 
them informed about the progress of the integration agenda.

5. The conversation turned to the publication of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) report on the financial 
sustainability of SCC. The Committee heard that comments made 
about the Orbis Partnership included within the report had been taken 
out of context and did not reflect SCC’s view of its Orbis partners. It 
was acknowledged that the report had caused some consternation at 
BHCC and ESCC due to the phrasing of parts of the report relating to 
Orbis and because Orbis partners hadn’t been offered the appropriate 
opportunity to comment on and suggest amendments to the final 
report. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. The Orbis Partnership Integration Action Plan to be included on the 
Joint Committee’s forward work programme for its meeting in January.

RESOLVED:

That the Orbis Joint Committee noted the detail of the transformation 
programme in Surrey and the key areas of focus.

44/18 SERVICE UPDATE - PROCUREMENT  [Item 9]

Declarations of interests:

None

Witnesses:

Ross Duguid, Head of Procurement and Commissioning, Surrey County 
Council

Key points raised during the discussions:

1. The Committee received an introduction to the report from officers who 
provided an overview of how the Procurement Service within the Orbis 
Partnership had performed since April 2017. Members were informed 



Page 7 of 7

that steps had been taken to create a more flexible service and these 
were summarised for the Committee. In particular, Members heard 
that a significant amount of work had taken place to improve the 
efficiency of the Procurement Service through changing the way the 
Team was structured, improving processes for categorising projects as 
well as streamlining governance processes. Officers provided an 
overview of the three teams within the Service and the steps that had 
been taken since April 2017 in order to make them more responsive to 
the needs of customers.

2. Further information was sought by Members on steps to join up 
procurement with district and borough councils within East Sussex and 
Surrey. The Committee heard that many district and borough councils 
were receptive to the idea of aligning procurement activity more 
closely as they recognised the benefits of bringing procurement 
functions together which included advantages such as increased 
presence in the market, improved information sharing and reduced 
duplication of activity. 

3. Member agreed that the Committee should receive an update on the 
Property Service at its meeting in January 2019.

Actions/further information to be provided:

1. The Orbis Joint Committee to receive an update on the Property 
Service at its meeting in January 2019.

RESOLVED: 

That the Orbis Joint Committee

i. note the progress that the procurement department has made in 
delivering the ambition set out in the above summary; and 

ii. The Joint Committee is sighted of the further developments that are 
planned to address areas that have not yet been delivered.

45/18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10]

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 21 January 
2019.

Meeting ended at: 3.35 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


